

No. 07-512

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
d/b/a AT&T CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL OF
THE WRIT OR AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Counsel of Record
Director of Legal Advocacy
ALBERT A. FOER
President
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
617.435.6464

SAMUEL R. SIMON
103 E. Levering Mill Rd.
Bala Cynwyd, Pa. 19004
610.664.4075

October 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	4
A. The Question Presented Is Moot in Light of Respondents' Abandonment of Their Price-Squeeze Claim	4
B. The Court Should Not Decide a Sweep- ing Question of Antitrust Policy With- out an Adequate Factual Record.....	4
II. THE VENERABLE RULE THAT A PRICE SQUEEZE BY A VERTICALLY INTE- GRATED MONOPOLIST MAY VIOLATE THE SHERMAN ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH MODERN ANTITRUST POLICY	6
A. <i>Alcoa</i> Establishes An Equally-Efficient- Competitor Test	7
B. The Anticompetitive Effects of a Price Squeeze Are Well Recognized.....	11
1. Monopoly preservation.....	12
2. Impairing non-price competition and innovation.....	13
3. Facilitation of price discrimination	15
4. Fixed-proportions assumption is generally not realistic	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. Regulation “exception” to single monopoly profit theory	17
6. Complete exclusion unnecessary	19
7. Procompetitive justifications	20
B. Fear of Possible “Overdeterrence” Should Not Bar Price-Squeeze Claims.....	20
1. Innocent price squeezes are not illegal.....	20
2. <i>Alcoa</i> test is consistent with <i>Brooke Group</i>	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT PETITIONERS HAD NO “ANTITRUST DUTY TO DEAL” DOES NOT BAR RESPONDENTS’ PRICE-SQUEEZE CLAIM.....	25
A. The Fact That a Price Squeeze May Be No More Harmful to Competition Than a Refusal to Deal Is Not Dispositive.....	26
B. <i>Trinko</i> ’s Rationale Does Not Apply to the Price Squeeze Alleged Here	29
1. The role of the court.....	30
2. The effectiveness of regulatory remedies.....	31
3. Incentives for investment, and inferences of predatory intent.....	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	27
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	8, 14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	15, 25, 27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	9
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Alum. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3rd Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 477 U.S. 908 (1986).....	8, 21
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>City of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 21
<i>City of Kirkwood v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1170 (1983)	8
<i>City of Mishawaka v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1096 (1981).....	8, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007).....	32
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	5, 12, 17
<i>Energex Lighting Industries, Inc. v. N. American Philips Lighting Corp.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	20
<i>Illinois Cities of Bethany v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 670 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	15
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Ray v. Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 757 (D. Ind. 1984).....	10
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Corn Products Refining Co.</i> , 234 F. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	28
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 84 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Application by SBC Communications Inc., Pacific Bell Telephone Company, and Southwestern Bell Communications Services Inc., for Authorization To Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in California</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 25650 (2002).....	31
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005)	25, 31
<i>Regulatory Review of Requirements for Incumbent LEC Broadband Telecommunications Services</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 27000 (2002).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statement of FTC Commissioners Harbour, Leibowitz and Rosch on the Issuance of the Section 2 Report by the Department of Justice (Sept. 8, 2008), at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/09/080908section2stmt.pdf	7
Statement of the Federal Trade Commission: Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in <i>Pacific Tel. Co. d/b/a AT&T California v. linkLine Comms., Inc.</i> (No. 07-512) (May 23, 2008)	7, 10, 23
<i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005)	33
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Competition and Monopoly: Single-Firm Conduct Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> (2008)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (6th ed. 2007)	21
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978).....	12
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002)	17, 18
Neil W. Averitt & Robert H. Lande, <i>Using the “Consumer Choice” Approach to Antitrust Law</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 175 (2007)	15
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	16
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 253 (2003)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Farrell & Philip J. Weiser, <i>Modularity, Vertical Integration, and Open Access Policies: Towards a Convergence of Antitrust and Regulation in the Internet Age</i> , 17 Harv. J. Law & Tech. 85 (2003)	13, 14, 18
Brett Frischmann & Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Revitalizing Essential Facilities</i> , 75 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2008).....	35
Brian R. Henry & Eugene F. Zelek, Jr., <i>Establishing and Maintaining an Effective Minimum Resale Price Policy: A Colgate How-To</i> , Antitrust, Summer 2003.....	28
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Policy After Chicago</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 213 (1985)	19
Herbert J. Hovenkamp & Erik N. Hovenkamp, <i>The Viability of Antitrust Price Squeeze Claims</i> , Univ. of Iowa Legal Stud. Res. Paper No. 08-33 (October 2008), at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1156974	14, 19, 27
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs To Achieve Power over Price</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 209 (1986).....	19
William W. Lewis, <i>The Power of Productivity: Wealth, Poverty, and the Threat to Global Stability</i> (2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Unfit to be Tied, An Analysis of Trident v. Independent Ink</i> , in <i>The Antitrust Revolution</i> (John E. Kwoka, Jr. & Lawrence J. White eds., 5th ed. 2008)	15
<i>Network Access, Regulation and Antitrust</i> (Diana L. Moss ed., 2005)	15
Michael H. Riordan & Steven C. Salop, <i>Evaluating Vertical Mergers: A Post-Chicago Approach</i> , 63 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 513 (1995)	11, 28
Harvey Reiter, <i>The Contrasting Policies of the FCC and FERC Regarding the Importance of Open Transmission Networks in Downstream Competitive Markets</i> , 57 <i>Fed. Comm. L.J.</i> 243 (2005)	34
F.M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990)	13, 16
John Thorne, <i>A Categorical Rule Limiting Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Verizon v. Trinko</i> , 72 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 289 (2005)	31, 35, 36
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Towards an Economic Framework for Network Neutrality Regulation</i> , 5 <i>J. on Telecomm. & High Tech. L.</i> 329 (2007)	17
<i>The Next Antitrust Agenda: The American Antitrust Institute's Transition Report on Competition Policy to the 44th President</i> (Albert A. Foer ed., 2008), available at http://www.antitrustinstitute.org	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Vickers, <i>Abuse of Market Power</i> , 115 Econ. J. F244 (2005)	10
Philip J. Weiser, <i>The Relationship of Antitrust and Regulation in a Deregulatory Era</i> , 50 Antitrust Bull. 549 (2005)	34
Michael D. Whinston, <i>Tying, Foreclosure, and Exclusion</i> , 80 Am. Econ. Rev. 837 (1990)	17
